## RESOLUTION NO. 2014-010

RESOLUTION APPROVING SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 12-001, SERIES OF 2013 OF THE BARANGAY COUNCIL OF CONCEPCION PEQUEÑA, CREATING THE OFFICE OF THE BARANGAY ADMINISTRATOR OF BARANGAY CONCEPCION PEQUEÑA, CITY OF NAGA:-

Sponsor: Hon. Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the copy of Resolution No. 12-008 of the Barangay Council of Concepcion Pequeña, this city, endorsing for approval and concurrence of the City Mayor thru the Sangguniang Panlungsod, the Special Ordinance No. 12-001, Series of 2013, creating the Office of the Barangay Administrator of Barangay Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and necessary to complement the effective response to the needs of the barangay constituents specifically the delivery of basic service;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy, seconded by Hon. David Casper Nathan A. Sergio;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Special Ordinance No. 12-001, Series of 2013 of the Barangay Council of Concepcion Pequeña, creating the Office of the Barangay Administrator of Barangay Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga.

**LET COPIES** of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, and the Barangay Council of Concepcion Pequeña, this city, through P/Bgy. Andres a. Panis, Jr. for their information.

APPROVED.

Adopted: January 14, 2014

Xxx xxx xxx

**WE HEREBY CERTIFY** to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GABRIEL H. BORDADO JR.

City Councilor & Acting Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor